

MONARCH COMMUNITIES, LLC, a Limited
Liability Company of the State of Delaware,

Plaintiff,

v.

TOWNSHIP OF MONTVILLE; MAYOR AND
COUNCIL OF THE TOWNSHIP OF
MONTVILLE; and TOWNSHIP OF MONTVILLE
ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT,

Defendants-Appellant,

And

JMC INVESTMENTS, LLC, a New Jersey Limited
Liability Company,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

TOWNSHIP OF MONTVILLE; MAYOR AND
COUNCIL OF THE TOWNSHIP OF
MONTVILLE; and TOWNSHIP OF MONTVILLE
ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT,

Defendants-Appellant.

SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY
APPELLATE DIVISION
APPELLATE NO.: A-000929-23T4

SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY
LAW DIVISION, MORRIS COUNTY
DOCKET NO.: MRS-L-1986-21 AND
MRS-L-1995-21

Sat Below:

Hon. Stephan C. Hansbury

Civil Action

**DEFENDANT-APPELLANT MONTVILLE ZONING BOARD
BRIEF ON APPEAL**

PASHMAN STEIN WALDER HAYDEN

A Professional Corporation

Court Plaza South

21 Main Street – Suite 200

Hackensack, NJ 07601

(201) 488-8200

*Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant Township of Montville
Zoning Board of Adjustment*

*On The Brief: Bruce J. Ackerman
Kelly M. Carey*

Table of Contents

PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	2
A. The Application.....	2
B. The 2018 Rezoning Request, the 2019 Township Master Plan Re-Examination and 2019 Land Use Element Update.....	4
C. The Hearing.....	8
D. Trial Court Decision.....	19
LEGAL ARGUMENT.....	20
I. THE TRIAL COURT DECISION REVERSING ZONING BOARD’S DENIAL SHOULD BE OVERTURNED, BECAUSE THE BOARD DECISION WAS NOT ARBITRARY, CAPRICIOUS, OR UNREASONABLE. (Montville Zoning Board Trial Brief for Prerogative Writ Hearing Da316-335).....	20
A. The Standard of Review.....	20
B. The Power to Zone is Granted to Municipalities by Statute and Re-Zoning Should Be Accomplished by Ordinance - Not Variance.....	22
C. The Board Correctly Applied the Sica Balancing Test in Denying the D Variances.....	25
D. The Board Properly Denied the C Variances and Design Exceptions Requested Where Applicant Did Not Satisfy its Burden to Establish the Negative Criteria.....	34
E. The Zoning Board Was Within Its Discretion to Reject Some or All of Monarch’s Expert Witness Opinions Even Where No Contradictory Expert Witness Testified.....	36
II. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN RESTRICTING THE BOARD’S ABILITY ON REMAND TO CONSIDER ANY AND ALL CONDITIONS TO ADDRESS THE NEGATIVE IMPACTS OF THE DEVELOPMENT. (Order Da349).....	38
III. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ITS APPLICATION OF THE NEGATIVE CRITERIA IN SICA AND NOT GIVING DUE DEFERENCE TO THE IMPORTANCE OF THE MASTER PLAN TO MUNICIPAL ZONING REGULATION. (Statement of Reasons Da356, Zoning Board Brief in Prerogative Writ Da319.).....	42
CONCLUSION.....	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<u>Allen v. Hopewell Tp. Zoning Bd. of Adj.</u> , 227 N.J.Super. 574, 581, 548 A.2d 220 (App.Div.), <u>certif. denied</u> , 113 N.J. 655 (1988).....	36,38
<u>Dunkin Donuts v. Tp. North Brunswick</u> , 193 N.J. Super. 513 (App. Div. 1984).....	41
<u>Eagle Group v Zoning Bd.</u> , 274 N.J. Super. 551, 564-565 (App. Div. 1994).....	39
<u>El Shaer vs. Lawrence Tp. Planning Bd.</u> , 249 N.J.Super. 323, 329 (App.Div. 1991), <u>certif. denied</u> , 127 N.J. 546 (1992)	36,38
<u>Feiler v. Fort Lee Bd. of Adj.</u> , 240 N.J.Super. 250, 255 (App.Div.1990)	24
<u>Leimann v. Bd. of Adj. of Cranford</u> , 9 N.J. 336, 340, (1952)), <u>certif. denied</u> , 127 N.J 325(1991)	23,24
<u>Hawrylo v. Bd. of Adj., Harding Twp.</u> , 249 N.J.Super. 568, 579 (App.Div. 1991).....	38
<u>Kaufmann v. Planning Bd., Warren Tp.</u> , 110 N.J. 551, 558 (1988).....	21
<u>Kramer v. Bd. of Adjustment, Sea Girt</u> , 45 N.J. 268, 296-97, (1965)	21
<u>Leimann v. Bd. of Adj., Cranford</u> , 9 N.J. 336, 340 (1952).....	24
<u>Lionshead Woods v. Kaplan Bros.</u> , 243 N.J. Super 678 (1990).....	46
<u>Leon N. Weiner & Asso., Inc., v. Zoning Bd. of Glassboro</u> , 144 509, 514 (App. Div. 1976).....	30
<u>Manalapan Realty v. Township Comm.</u> , 140 N.J 366, 378 (1995).....	20

<u>Medical Realty v. Board of Adj., Summit,</u> 228 N.J.Super. 226, 233 (App.Div.1988)	21
<u>Medici v. BPR Co.,</u> 107 N.J. 1, 20-21 (1987).....	24,25, 47
<u>New York SMSA L.P. v. Board of Adj. of Bernards Tp.,</u> 324 N.J.Super. 149, 163 (App.Div.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 162 N.J. 488 (1999).....	21
<u>North Plainfield v Perone,</u> 54 N.J. Super. 1, 8-9 (App. Div.) <u>certif. denied</u> , 29 N.J. 507 (1959).....	39
<u>O'Donnell v. Koch,</u> 197 N.J. Super. 134, 145 (App. Div. 1984).....	34
<u>Roman Catholic Diocese of Newark v. Borough of Ho-Ho-Kus,</u> 47 N.J. 211, 221 (1966).....	40
<u>Salt & Light Co. v. Willingboro Zoning Bd.,</u> 423 N.J.Super. 282, 291 n.2 (App.Div. 2011).....	30,32
<u>Scully-Bozart Post #1817 vs. Planning Bd. of Burlington,</u> 362 N.J.Super. 296, 314 (App.Div.); <u>cert. denied</u> , 178 N.J. 34 (2003)	21
<u>Shepard v. Woodland Tp. Comm.,</u> 71 N.J. 230, 248 (1976).....	30
<u>Sica v. Bd. of Adjustment of Twp. of Wall,</u> 127 N.J. 152, 165-66, (1992).....	25,30,40, 42
<u>Sunrise Development v. Princeton Zoning Bd.,</u> 2020 WL 3442856 at 3-4 (2020).....	38
<u>United Property Owners v. Belmar,</u> 343 N.J. Super. 1, 14 (App. Div.), <u>certif. denied</u> 170 N.J. 390 (2001).....	20
<u>Urban v Planning Bd.,</u> 124 NJ 651 (1991).....	41
<u>Victor Recchia Residential Constr., Inc. v. Zoning Bd., Cedar Grove,</u> 338 N.J.Super. 242, 253 (App.Div. 2001).....	23
<u>Vidal v. Lisanti Foods, Inc.,</u> 292 N.J.Super. 555, 561 (App.Div. 1996).....	24,46

Village of Euclid v Ambler Realty Co.,
272 U.S. 365 (1926)..... 45

Whispering Woods v. Middletown Tp.,
220 N.J. Super. 161 (App. Div. 1987)..... 20

Northeast Towers, Inc. v. Zoning Bd. of Adj., W. Paterson,
327 N.J. Super. 476, 494 (App. Div. 2000)..... 21

Statutes

N.J.S.A. 40:55D-40.1 and N.J.A.C. 5:21-1.1 et seq., 2T 80:1-14..... 12

N.J.S.A. 40:55D-2 15

N.J.S.A. 40:55D-62.....23

N.J.S.A. 40:55D-89c..... 23

N.J.S.A. 40:55D-70C(1), (2)..... 34,45

TABLE OF ORDERS AND DECISIONS ON APPEAL

Trial Court Decision and Order Judge Hansbury 12/23/2022 Da 348-358
